issue and allot equity shares of face value Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each (the “Equity Shares”) by way of a 
rights issue (“Rights Issue”) to the eligible equity shareholders of the Company, as on the record date to be 
determined by the Board, for an aggregate value (including premium) not exceeding Rs.808.56 Lakhs (Rupees 
Eight Hundred Eight Point Five-Six Lakhs Only) or such other sum as may be determined by the Board, on such 
terms and conditions as may be specified in the Draft Letter of Offer, Letter of Offer, Application Forms, or such 
other documents to be issued by the Company in connection with the Rights Issue.